**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** Proposed Agenda: Organizational Meeting of the Board of Visitors. All proceedings are open.

## Gregory D. Showalter,

Army Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. 00–1821 Filed 1–25–00; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3710–08–M

## **DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE**

## Department of the Army

Availability of U.S. Patents for Non-Exclusive, Exclusive, or Partially-Exclusive Licensing

AGENCY: U.S. Army Research Laboratory, Adelphi, Maryland, DOD. ACTION: Notice.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with 37 CFR 404.6, announcement is made of the availability of the following U.S. patent for non-exclusive, partially exclusive or exclusive licensing. The listed patent has been assigned to the United States of America as represented by the Secretary of the Army, Washington, D.C.

This patent covers a wide variety of technical arts including: A multifunction strain-temperature gauge and A Quantum Key Distribution System for encryption and authentication.

Under the authority of Section 11(a)(2) of the Federal Technology Transfer Act of 1986 (Public Law 99–502) and Section 207 of Title 35, United States Code, the Department of the Army as represented by the U.S. Army Research Laboratory wish to license the U.S. patent listed below in a non-exclusive, exclusive or partially exclusive manner to any party interested in manufacturing, using, and/or selling devices or processes covered by this patent.

*Title:* Microfabricated Multifunction Strain-Temperature Gauge.

Inventors: Jih-Fen Lei, Gustave C. Fralick and Michael J. Krasowski. Patent Number: 5,979,243. Issued Date: November 9, 1999. Title: Positive-Operator-Valued-

Measure Receiver For Quantum Cryptography.

*Inventors:* Howard E. Brandt and John M. Myers.

Patent Number: 5,999,285. Issued Date: December 7, 1999.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Norma Cammaratta, Technology Transfer Office, AMSRL–CS–TT, U.S. Army Research Laboratory, Adelphi, MD 20783–1197 tel: (301) 394–2952; fax: (301) 394–5818.

#### **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** None.

#### Gregory D. Showalter,

Army Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. 00–1824 Filed 1–25–00; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3710–08–M

#### **DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE**

## Department of the Army

Availability of U.S. Patents for Non-Exclusive, Exclusive, or Partially-Exclusive Licensing

**AGENCY:** U.S. Army Research Laboratory, Adelphi, Maryland.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with 37 CFR 404.6, announcement is made of the availability of the following U.S. patent for non-exclusive, partially exclusive or exclusive licensing. The listed patent has been assigned to the United States of America as represented by the Secretary of the Army, Washington, D.C.

This patent covers a wide variety of technical arts including: A harness for long-term stretcher carry, A method of bonding a silicon carbide chip to a semiconductor and a method for fabricating high-density monolithic metal billets.

Under the authority of Section 11(a)(2) of the Federal Technology Transfer Act of 1986 (Public Law 99–502) and Section 207 of Title 35, United States Code, the Department of the Army as represented by the U.S. Army Research Laboratory wish to license the U.S. patent listed below in a non-exclusive, exclusive or partially exclusive manner to any party interested in manufacturing, using, and/or selling devices or processes covered by this patent.

*Title:* Harness For Long-Term Stretcher Carry.

*Inventors:* Joseph J. Knapik, Valerie J.B. Rice, Dennis M. Hash and William H. Harper.

Patent Number: 5,967,145. Issued Date: October 19, 1999.

*Title:* Bonding Of Silicon Carbide Chip With A Semiconductor.

*Inventors:* Timothy Mermagen, Judith McCullen, Robert Reams and Bohdan Dobriansky.

Patent Number: 5,990,551.
Issued Date: November 23, 1999.
Title: Hot Explosive Consolidation Of Refractory Metal And Alloys.

Inventors: Laszlo J. Kecskes. Patent Number: 5,996,385.

Issued Date: December 7, 1999.

# **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Michael Rausa, Technology Transfer

Office, AMSRL-CS-TT, U.S. Army Research Laboratory, Aberdeen Proving Ground, MD 21005-5055 tel: (410) 278-5028; fax: (410) 278-5820.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: None.

## Gregory D. Showalter,

Army Federal Register Liaison Officer [FR Doc. 00–1826 Filed 1–25–00; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3710–08–M

## **DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE**

# Department of the Army; Corps of Engineers

## Rio de Flag Flood Control Study Environmental Impact Statement

**AGENCY:** U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,

**ACTION:** Notice (extension of comment period).

SUMMARY: Notice of Availability of the public review and comment period for the Study, City of Flagstaff, Coconino County, Arizona; dated November 1999 was published in the Federal Register, Volume 64, No. 223 on November 19, 1999. Due to additional concerns and requests from the public, the review period for this proposed project has been extended to March 31, 2000.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. David Compas, (213) 452–3850. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: None.

#### Gregory D. Showalter,

Army Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. 00–1822 Filed 1–25–00; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3710–KF-M

## **DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE**

# Department of the Army; Corps of Engineers

Intent To Prepare a Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for Future 404 Permit Actions for the Newhall Ranch Specific Plan and Associated Facilities along Portions of the Santa Clara River and its Side Drainages, Los Angeles County, CA

**AGENCY:** U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, DoD.

**ACTION:** Notice of intent.

**SUMMARY:** Pursuant to Section 102(2)(c) of the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (NEPA) as implemented by the regulations of the Council on Environmental Quality (CEQ), 40 CFR 1500–1508, the Corps of Engineers announces its intent to prepare a Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS)

to address proposed future 404 permit activities associated with the phased development of the Newhall Ranch Specific Plan, and associated Water Reclamination Plant, along a portion of the Santa Clara River, Los Angeles County, California. To eliminate duplication of paperwork, the Corps of Engineers intends on preparing a joint DEIS and Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR) pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act prepared by the California Department of Fish and Game per 40 CFR 1506.2 and 1506.4.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. Bruce Henderson, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Attention: Regulatory Branch, 2151 Alessandro Drive, Suite 255, Ventura, California 93001, phone: (805) 641–1128, e-mail: bhenderson@spl.usace.army.mil

#### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

#### 1. Backgound

The Newhall Ranch Project is located in nothern Los Angeles County and encompasses approximately 12,000 acres. The Santa Clara River and State Route 126 traverse the northern portion of the Specific Plan area. The river extends approximately 5.5 miles east to west across the site. In March 1999, the Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors approved the Specific Plan which establishes the general plan and zoning designations necessary to develop the site with residential, commercial, and mixed uses over the next 20 to 30 years. The Newhall Ranch Specific Plan also includes a Water Reclamation Plant at the western edge of the project area. Individual projects, such as residential, commercial, and industrial developments, roadways, and other public facilities would be developed over time in accordance with the development boundaries and guidelines in the approved Specific Plan. Many of these developments would require work in and near the Santa Clara River and its side drainages ("waters of the United States").

The Newhall Ranch Company would develop most of the above facilities. However, other entities could construct some of these facilities using the approvals or set of approvals issued to The Newhall Ranch Company. The proposed 404 permit would also include routine maintenance activities to be carried out by Los Angeles County Department of Public Works using the 404 permit issued to The Newhall Ranch Company. Any party utilizing a 404 permit issued to The Newhall Company would be bound by the same conditions in the 404 permit.

## 2. Proposed Action

The project proponent and landowner, The Newhall Ranch Company, has requested a long-term 404 permit from the Corps of Engineers. The project to be addressed in the EIS consists of those facilities associated with the Newhall Ranch Specific Plan that would require a 404 permit including the following:

- Bank protection comprised of buried soil cement or buried riprap with native vegetation planted in the overlying soil in areas proposed for land development, and grouted riprap and gunite placed near bridge abutments;
- Two new bridges constructed across the Santa Clara River at Potrero Valley Road and Long Canyon Road;
- Modifications of several side drainages (i.e. San Martinez Grande, Chiquito, Potrero, Long, and Middle canyons) for drainage and flood control purposes (larger drainages noted above are proposed to be modified and reconstructed as open soft-bottom channels with grade control structures; buried storm drains are proposed for smaller drainages with peak flows of less than 2,000 cfs);
- Two wastewater lines placed across the river at Potrero Canyon and upstream of Long Canyon Road;
- Potentially other utility line crossings for water, oil, and gas lines;
- Numerous storm drain outlets, most of which are anticipated to empty into water quality control facilities prior to discharging to the river;
- Several bridges or drainage facilities associated with the Magic Mountain Parkway and Valencia Boulevard extensions;
- Bank protection associated with the Water Reclamation Plant;
- Various trails and observation platforms for recreational, educational, and wildlife viewing purposes; and
- Routine maintenance of the above flood control facilities by removal of sediment or vegetation to preserve hydraulic design capacity and protect property.

# 3. Scope of Analysis

The DEIS will be a project-level document which addresses a number of interrelated actions over a specific geographic area that (1) would occur as logical parts in the chain of contemplated actions, and (2) would be implemented under the same authorizing statutory or regulatory authorities. The information in the EIS will be sufficient for the Corps to make a decision on the issuance of a long-term 404 permit for the Newhall Ranch Specific Plan.

The document will be a joint Federal and state document. The California Department of Fish and Game (CDFG) will prepare an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act for the same project. The Corps and CDFG will work cooperatively to prepare a joint DEIS/DEIR document, and to coordinate the public noticing and hearing processes under Federal and state laws.

The impact analysis will follow the directives in 33 CFR 325 which requires that it be limited to the impacts of the specific activities requiring a 404 permit and only those portions of the project outside of "waters of the United States" over which the Corps has sufficient control and responsibility to warrant Federal review. The Corps will extend the geographic scope of the environmental analysis beyond the boundaries of "waters of the United States" in certain areas to address indirect and cumulative impacts of the regulated activities, and to address connected actions pursuant to NEPA guidelines (40 CFR 1508(a)(1)). In these upland areas, the Corps will evaluate impacts to the environment and identify feasible and reasonable mitigation measures and the appropriate state or local agencies with authority to implement these measures if they are outside the authority of the Corps. In evaluating impacts to areas and resources outside the Corps' jurisdiction, the Corps will consider the information and conclusions from the Final Program EIR for the Specific Plan prepared by Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning. However, the Corps will exercise its independent expertise and judgement in addressing indirect and cumulative impacts to upland areas due to issuance of the proposed 404 permit.

## 4. Alternatives

Various alternatives will be addressed in the EIS that would avoid or lessen any significant impacts associated with the proposed facilities, and/or that would reduce impacts to the aquatic environment, while still meeting the overall project purpose and need. The applicant has identified the project purpose and need as providing facilities for drainage, flood control, transportation, water and wastewater treatment, and utilities, as well as maintenance activities necessary to implement the approved Specific Plan. Alternatives to be considered include modifications (e.g., size, location, etc.) to the proposed facilities, or alternative designs for these facilities. Alternatives will focus on alternative methods to

achieve the required flood control, river crossing, and drainage within the context of the Specific Plan. Specific alternatives will be developed after public scoping is completed, but will include the following types of alternatives:

 Alternative bridge locations or designs including changes in the precise alignments of the proposed bridges within specified corridors across the river, and the use of alternative bridge pier and embankment designs to reduce impacts to riparian resources.

• Alternative bank protection designs including use of environmental (biotechnical) or non-traditional bank protection methods, such as geotextiles.

- Complete avoidance of encroachment where bank protection would not be placed within the banks and channel of the mainstem of the Santa Clara River and flood control improvements would not be implemented along side drainages.
- Reduced encroachment along the mainstem where the proposed encroachment along the mainstem of the Santa Clara River for bank protection would be reduced by relocating certain reaches of bank protection to upland areas, outside the banks of the Santa Clara River.
- Reduced encroachment along side drainages where the proposed number of side drainages converted to storm drains or uniform flood control channels would be reduced.

## 5. Scoping Process

Federal, State, and local agencies and other interested private citizens and organizations are encouraged to send their written comments to Mr. Bruce Henderson at the address provided above. This scoping comment period will expire 30 days from the date of this notice.

Significant issues to be analyzed in depth in the DEIS include:

- Hydrology, flooding, and sedimentation—a description of the potential impacts of bank protection and bridges; analysis of the change in river and tributary hydrology and hydraulics, particularly related to flood frequency and location, peak discharge, bank and channel bed erosion, water velocity, scouring potential at bridges, and alteration of sediment deposition patterns.
- Water quality—potential effects on quality of surface and ground water due to construction activities in the watercourses and due to urban stormwater runoff associated with adjacent upland development. The effect of any discharges of treated wastewater from the proposed Water

Reclamation Plant on surface and ground water will also be addressed.

- Wetlands and riparian vegetation—potential effect on the nature and amount of wetland and riparian vegetation within the watercourses, and potential changes in successional patterns in the watercourses due to altered hydrology and sedimentation patterns.
- Threatened and endangered species—potential adverse impacts on listed and other sensitive species including, but not limited to, the unarmored three-spine stickleback, arroyo chub, Santa Ana sucker, least Bell's vireo, southwestern willow flycatcher, and arroyo toad due to habitat loss, changes in hydrology, and/ or human encroachment. A Section 7 endangered species consultation will be conducted with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service for potential impacts to listed species. Impacts to designated critical habitat for the least Bell's vireo will also be addressed in the consultation.
- Fish and wildlife—in general, potential changes in populations of the native fauna due to reduction or alteration of the wetland and adjacent upland habitats along the Santa Clara River and its side drainages.
- Air quality—potential impact of emissions associated with the construction of project facilities on local and regional air quality, and conformity with the South Coast Air Quality Management Plan.
- Cultural Resources—potential impacts on archeological, ethnographic, paleontologic, and historic resources.
- Visual Resources—potential changes in the natural and man-made visual settings due to new bridges, bank protection, and urban development.
- Cumulative impacts—combined impacts of the proposed project and other ongoing and future projects affecting the Santa Clara River within both Los Angeles and Ventura counties, in relation to the Newhall Ranch Specific Plan.

Coordination will be undertaken with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, National Marine Fisheries Service, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, California Department of Fish and Game, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, and the California Coastal Commission.

## 6. Scoping Meetings

A public scoping meeting to receive input on the scope of the EIS will be conducted on February 9, 2000 at 7:00 p.m. at the Valencia High School Auditorium, located at 27810 North Dickason Drive, Valencia, California.

Participation in the scoping meeting by Federal, state, and local agencies, and other interested private citizens and organizations is encouraged.

## 7. DEIS Schedule

A Draft EIS is expected to be issued for public review in summer of 2000 and a Final EIS to be issued in late 2000.

## Gregory D. Showalter

Army Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. 00–1825 Filed 1–25–00; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3710–KF-P

## **DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE**

# Department of the Army, Corps of Engineers

Intent To Prepare a Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for Missouri River Flood Plain Developments Between Missouri River Miles 29.6 to 38.4, St. Louis County, Missouri

**AGENCY:** U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, St. Louis District, DOD.

**ACTION:** Notice of intent.

**SUMMARY:** St. Louis District, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (SLD) is issuing this notice that an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) will be prepared to address cumulative and future impacts to the Missouri River flood plain, resulting from permitted actions evaluated under Section 404 of the Clean Water Act. The study area is from approximate Missouri River mile 29.6 to 38.4, along the right descending bank of the Missouri River in St. Louis County, Missouri. Most of this area of flood plain is currently protected by the Howard Bend Levee, which connects to the Riverport Levee. No pending regulatory permits are required at this time for proposed development projects within this area. However, it is the intent of SLD to prepare an EIS to address the cumulative impacts that have occurred to the aquatic resources in this area from permitted activities, as well as to address the impacts to the environment for several large projects forecast in the future, that may require Section 404 permits.

ADDRESSES: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, St. Louis District, Construction-Operations Readiness Division, Regulatory Branch, 1222 Spruce Street, St. Louis, MO 63103– 2833.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Mr. Danny McClendon, (314) 331–8580 or Danny D.

Mcclendon@mvs02.usace.army.mil